

No. 21-1271

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

TIMOTHY K. MOORE,  
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SPEAKER OF THE NORTH  
CAROLINA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

REBECCA HARPER, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari To The Supreme Court of North  
Carolina

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MICHAEL L. ROSIN IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PETER K. STRIS  
MICHAEL N. DONOFRIO  
*Counsel of Record*  
STRIS & MAHER LLP  
777 S. Figueroa St., Ste. 3850  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 995-6800  
mdonofrio@stris.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Constitutional Convention and Ratification .....	5
II. Districting in the First Congressional Election.....	9
III. Congressional Implementation of Single- Member Districting Over Time.....	13
A. The Twenty-Seventh Congress.....	13
B. The Thirty-First Congress.....	15
C. The Thirty-Seventh, Forty-Second, Forty-Seventh, Fifty-First, and Fifty- Sixth Congresses .....	17
D. The Sixty-Second Congresses.....	19
E. The Seventieth, Seventy-First, Seventy- Sixth and Seventy-Seventh Congresses .....	23
F. The Ninetieth Congress.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission et al.,</i> 576 U.S. 787 (2015) .....	2
<i>Branch v. Smith,</i> 538 U.S. 254 (2003) .....	25, 31
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. Montana,</i> 503 U.S. 442 (1992) .....	24
<i>New York v. United States,</i> 505 U.S. 144 (1991) .....	9, 22
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) .....	2, 12
<i>Smiley v. Holm,</i> 285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....	23
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders,</i> 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	8, 25
<i>Wood v. Broom,</i> 287 U.S. 1 (1932) .....	23
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const., Article I, § 2 .....	9
U.S. Const., Article I, § 4 .....	3

Mass. Const. of 1780, Chapter I, § II, Article I ..... 10

**Federal Statutes**

2 U.S.C. § 2a..... 24, 31

2 U.S.C. § 2c..... 3, 4, 5, 31

5 Stat. 491 (1842) ..... 3, 13, 15

9 Stat. 428 (1850) ..... 17

12 Stat. 353 (1862) ..... 17

12 Stat. 572 (1862) ..... 17

17 Stat. 28 (1872) ..... 18, 23

22 Stat. 5 (1882) ..... 18

26 Stat. 735 (1891) ..... 18

31 Stat. 733 (1901) ..... 18

37 Stat. 13 (1911) ..... 3, 19, 20, 22

46 Stat. 21 (1929) ..... 23, 24

54 Stat. 162 (1940) ..... 23, 24

81 Stat. 581 (1967) ..... 28

**Legislative Materials**

111 Cong. Record 30029 (1965)..... 27

111 Cong. Record 31718 (1965)..... 26, 27

111 Cong. Record 5080–5101 (1965) .....	25
111 Cong. Record 5386 (1965).....	26
113 Cong. Record 30251 (1967).....	26
113 Cong. Record 31712 (1967).....	26, 27
113 Cong. Record 31718-20 (1967).....	28, 30, 31
46 Cong. Record 2224 (1911).....	21
46 Cong. Record 2228 (1911).....	21
47 Cong. Record 3436 (1911).....	21, 22
47 Cong. Record 3556 (1911).....	22
47 Cong. Record 673-74 (1911).....	20
47 Cong. Record 701-2 (1911).....	20, 21
47 Cong. Record 704 (1911).....	21
87 Cong. Record 8051 (1941).....	24
87 Cong. Record 8056 (1941).....	25
<i>Apportionment of Representatives in</i> <i>Congress: Hearings Before the United</i> <i>States Senate Committee on Commerce,</i> <i>Subcommittee on H.R. 2665, Seventy-</i> <i>Seventh Congress, First Session, (G.P.O.</i> <i>1941).....</i>	<i>23</i>
Cong. Globe, 27th Cong., 2d Sess. (1842).....	14, 15
Cong. Globe, 31st Cong., 1st Sess. (1850) .....	16, 17

Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 2d Sess. (1862).....	17
<i>Congressional Redistricting</i> . Hearings before Subcommittee No. 5 of the Committee on the Judiciary, House of Representatives, Eighty-eighth Congress, second session, on H.R. 699 [and others] ...(1964) .....	25
<i>Federal Standards for Congressional Redistricting</i> , H. Rep No. 89-140 (1965) .....	26
House Committee on the Census, <i>Message from the President of the United States Transmitting a Statement Prepared by the Director of the Census</i> , H. Rep No. 77-45 (1941) .....	24
S. Doc. No. 22-119 (1832).....	13

**Published Authorities**

2 <i>The Documentary History of the First Federal Elections</i> 24 (Merrill Jensen, Robert A. Becker, and Gordon DenBoer eds., Wisconsin 1976–1989). .....	10, 11, 12
7 <i>The Federal and State Constitutions, Colonial Charters, and Other Organic Laws of the States, Territories, and Colonies Now or Heretofore Forming the United States of America</i> 3816 (Francis Newton Thorpe ed., Government Printing Office 1909).....	9

12 Brutus, <i>Letter IV</i> , N.Y. J., Nov. 29, 1787, reprinted in 14 <i>The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i> 297 (Merrill Jensen et al. eds., 1976).....	8, 9
<i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> 27 (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836). .....	8
Emanuel Celler, <i>Congressional Apportionment-Past, Present, and Future</i> , 17 <i>Law &amp; Contemp. Probs.</i> 268 (1952).....	25
Herman V. Ames, <i>The Proposed Amendments to the Constitution Of The United States During the First Century of Its History</i> (GPO 1897). .....	13
Kenneth C. Martis, <i>The Historical Atlas of United States Congressional Districts</i> , 1789–1983, (Free Press 1982) .....	11
2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., Yale rev. ed. 1937).....	5, 6, 7
9 <i>The Statutes at Large</i> (William Waller Hening ed., 1822).....	10
Stephen Calabrese, <i>An Explanation of the Continuing Federal Government Mandate of Single Member Congressional Districts</i> , 130 <i>Public Choice</i> 23 (Jan. 2007).....	16
